TULSA COUNTY



DATE: March 27, 2019 FROM: Megan L. Blackford Assistant Purchasing Director

- TO: Board of County Commissioners
- SUBJECT: Permittee Construction Schedule- Department of the Army c/o Corps of Engineers

MEMO

Submitted for your approval and execution is the attached Permittee Construction Schedule between the Board of County Commissioners and the Department of the Army c/o Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District for road improvements to 101st Street South, referenced as J/P29345(04).

The anticipated construction start date and completion date will be provided by the Tulsa County Engineer.

Respectfully submitted for your approval and execution.

MLB/skb

ORIGINAL: Michael Willis, County Clerk, for the April 1, 2019 agenda.



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT 2488 EAST 81ST STREET TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

March 22, 2019

Regulatory Office

Mr. Ron Peters Tulsa County Commissioner, District 3 Ray Jordan Administration Building 500 S Denver Tulsa, OK 74103

Dear Mr. Peters:

Please reference correspondence dated March 8, 2019, concerning proposed improvements to 101st Street South, referenced as J/P 29345(04), located in Sections 24 and 25, Township 18 North, Range 13 East, and Sections 19 and 30, Township 18 North, Range 14 East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma. We have reviewed the submitted data relative to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act.

The placement of dredge and/or fill material, resulting in permanent impacts to a total of approximately 341 linear feet of stream as a result of proposed work in three tributaries of the Arkansas River, associated with the proposed project, falls within the scope of Nationwide Permit (NWP) 14 for Linear Transportation Projects, provided the conditions therein are met.

You must access the following link to view and print the NWP and State Regional Conditions: http://www.swt.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/Nationwide-Permit-Program/. If you accept the obligations and requirements of the NWP and Activity Specific Conditions listed below, sign and return the enclosed PERMITTEE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (PCS). The NWP will be valid when the signed PCS is returned to this office.

The following Activity Specific Condition has been incorporated into this permit to ensure the activity does not have more than minimal individual or cumulative adverse effects on the environment:

The permittee shall implement and abide by all applicable project elements identified in the consultation correspondence from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service dated September 4, 2018, and comply with all terms and conditions therein when working within the action area addressed by the consultation and the NWP(s), conveyed via this letter, to ensure that the proposed activities will not jeopardize the continued existence of federally threatened or endangered species. Following completion of your activity, you must return the enclosed "PERMITTEE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION" form. This is the certification referred to in General Condition 30 of the NWP. (Please note that your permitted activity is subject to a compliance inspection by an U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) representative. If you fail to comply with these requirements you are subject to permit suspension, modification, or revocation.)

The NWP verification for this project is based on the proposed impacts to aquatic resources. No approved jurisdictional determination (AJD) is necessary unless jurisdictional questions arise. Should jurisdictional questions arise, you may request an AJD. Only an AJD, which may be appealed, may make a definitive, official determination that there are, or that there are not, jurisdictional aquatic resources on a parcel. Unless an AJD has been issued which identified applicable aquatic resources to be non-jurisdictional, undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit authorization constitutes agreement that all aquatic resources in the review area, affected in any way by that activity, will be treated as jurisdictional.

This NWP is scheduled to expire on March 18, 2022. It is incumbent on you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs. The Corps will issue a public notice announcing the changes as they occur. Furthermore, if you commence, or are under contract to commence, the activity before the date the NWP is modified or revoked, you will have 12 months from the date of the modification or revocation to complete the activity under the present terms and conditions of this NWP.

Your project has been assigned Identification Number SWT-2016-00111. Please refer to this number during future correspondence. If further assistance is required, contact Mr. David Carraway at (918) 669-7618.

Sincerely,

Andrew R. Commer Chief, Regulatory Office

Enclosures

cc: Mr. James Pruett, Project Manager, ODOT

PERMITTEE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

* MAIL TO ADDRESS ON REVERSE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF "DATE OF ISSUANCE"

PERMIT NO.: SWT-2016-00111

USACE PROJECT MANAGER: Mr. David Carraway

PERMITTEE NAME: Mr. Ron Peters, Tulsa County Commissioner, District 3

DATE OF ISSUANCE: March 22, 2019

-----(fold here so that address shows on outside)------

Please provide the following information:

Anticipated/Known Construction Start Date: _____

Anticipated Completion Date: _____

I have read and understand the obligations and requirements of this authorization.

SIGNATURE:

PERMITTEE: Mr. Ron Peters

DATE

-----(fold here and tape closed)------

(FOR AGENCY USE ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE)

PROJECT MANAGER: Mr. David Carraway

RECEIVED IN CESWT-RO: _____

INSPECTION NEEDED: Y / N

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SCHEDULED:

FINAL INSPECTION SCHEDULED:

COUNTY: Tulsa County

DAS TO FORM ANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY